

57181-8

57181-8

80753-1

NO. 57181-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN BEST FOOD, INC., a Washington corporation d/b/a CAFÉ
ARIZONA; and MYUNG CHOL SEO and HYUN HEUI SEO-JEONG,

Appellants,

v.

ALEA LONDON, LTD., a foreign corporation,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Scott B. Easter
WA State Bar No. 5599
Paul J. Miller
WA State Bar No. 28411
Sandy K. Lee
WA State Bar No. 35463
MONTGOMERY PURDUE
BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants

5500 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-7096
(206) 682-7090

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2005 JUN -9 PM 4:39

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. ALEA BREACHED ITS BROAD DUTY TO DEFEND.	2
B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE A/B EXCLUSION DOES NOT CLEARLY EXCLUDE COVERAGE OF POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENT CONDUCT.....	5
C. M ^C ALLISTER DOES NOT APPLY TO CLEARLY PRECLUDE COVERAGE OF A CLAIM FOR POST-ASSAULT NEGLIGENCE.....	8
D. “ARISING OUT OF AN ASSAULT AND/OR BATTERY” MAY BE CONSTRUED AS AN AMBIGUOUS POLICY PROVISION.	12
E. TOLL BRIDGE AUTHORITY AND KREMPLE AND ARE NOT CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	16
F. MULTIPLE TORTFEASOR ANALYSIS FOR DETERMINING LIABILITY IS NOT APPLICABLE OR PERSUASIVE.	22
G. ALEA’S FAILURE TO RESPOND TO CAFÉ ARIZONA’S REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE COVERAGE DECISION BASED UPON THE AMENDED COMPLAINT CONSTITUTED A VIOLATION OF WASHINGTON’S CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT AND FAIR CLAIMS SETTLEMENT REGULATIONS.	24
H. CAFÉ ARIZONA IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES IF IT PREVAILS.....	24
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Britamco Underwriters, Inc. v. Logue's Tavern</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17954 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	11
<i>Bucci v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.2d 285 (1 st Cir. 2005)	11, 15
<i>Canutillo v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 695 (5 th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Graham v. Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 533, 656 P.2d 1077 (1983)	16, 23
<i>Hocking v. British America Assurance Co.</i> , 62 Wn. 73, 113 P.259 (1911)	17
<i>Kent Farms, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 396, 998 P.2d 292 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Key Tronic Corp., Inc. v. Aetna (CIGNA) Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 618, 881 P.2d 201 (1994)	16, 17
<i>Krempl v. Unigard Security Ins.</i> , 69 Wn.App. 703, 850 P.2d 533 (1993)	passim
<i>McAllister v. Agora Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 106, 11 P.3d 859 (2000)	8, 9, 11
<i>McMahan & Baker v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 68 Wn.App. 573, 843 P.2d 1133 (1993)	13, 14
<i>Proshee v. Shree, Inc.</i> , 893 So.2d 939 (La.App. 3rd Cir. 2005)	7, 9
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005)	5, 13
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	4
<i>Toll Bridge Authority v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn.App. 400, 773 P.2d 906 (1989)	passim
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Penuche's, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 28 (1 st Cir. 1997)	11, 21
<i>Western Heritage Ins. Co. v. Dean</i> , 55 F.Supp.2d 646 (1998)	10

Winnacunnet Coop. Sch. Dist. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.,
84 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1996) 21

Statutes

RCW 19.86..... 24
WAC 284-30-330(2) 24
WAC 284-30-360(1) 24
WAC 284-30-360(3) 24

Other Authorities

Appleman on Insurance Law & Practice 2d, §133.3[B][1][c]..... 20, 22
